

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

STC.UNM,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil No. 1:10-CV-01077-RB-WDS

**INTEL'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO STC'S MOTION
FOR BIFURCATION AND EARLY TRIAL ON DAMAGES**

Douglas A. Baker
Clifford K. Atkinson
Justin D. Rodriguez
ATKINSON, THAL & BAKER, P.C.
201 Third Street, N.W., Suite 1850
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 764-8111

Robert A. Van Nest
Brian L. Ferrall
Benedict Y. Hur
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400

Chad. S. Campbell
Timothy J. Franks
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 351-8000

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
A. Reverse Bifurcation Is an “Extraordinary” and “Drastic” Procedure	2
B. This Case Does Not Meet Any of the Requirements for Such a Rare Procedure.....	3
1. Reverse bifurcation would not be efficient or economical.....	3
2. The liability and damages issues would inevitably overlap here	5
3. Reverse bifurcation would prejudice Intel	7
Conclusion	8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Angelo v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 957 (10th Cir. 1993)	2, 3
<i>Campolongo v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 261 (D.N.J. 1988).....	3
<i>Joy Techs., Inc. v. Flakt, Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 842 (D. Del. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Masimo Corp. v. Philips Elec. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Del. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Nye v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , Civ. No. 08-3481, 2011 WL 4017741 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2011).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Real v. Bunn-O-Matic Corp.</i> , 195 F.R.D. 618 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	5
<i>ResQNet.com, Inc. v. Lansa, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>THK Am. Inc. v. NSK Co. Ltd.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 625 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Village of Stillwater v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 09-CV-228, 2010 WL 4025601 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2010).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Walker Drug Co. v. La Sal Oil Co.</i> , 972 P.2d 1238 (Utah 1998).....	3

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b).....	2, 3
